

William P. Ferranti, OSB No. 160069
wpf@ferrantiappeals.com
THE FERRANTI FIRM LLC
1819 SW 5th Ave. #403
Portland, OR 97201
Tel: (503) 877-9220

Linda T. Coberly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
lcoberly@winston.com
Catherine W. Joyce (admitted *pro hac vice*)
cjoyce@winston.com
Joanna Rubin Travalini (admitted *pro hac vice*)
jtravalini@winston.com
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 558-5600

Attorneys for Defendant EisnerAmper LLP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI
REVOCABLE TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD
AMERITRADE, INC.; and INTEGRITY
BANK & TRUST,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

**DEFENDANT EISNERAMPER LLP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 8, 9(b), and
12(b)(6)

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LOCAL RULE 7-1(a) CERTIFICATION 1

MOTION TO DISMISS 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. All claims against EisnerAmper should be dismissed because, as a matter of law, its alleged conduct is not “participat[ion] or material[] aid[] in the sale.” 6

 B. Plaintiffs have not pleaded any connection between EisnerAmper and any particular “sale.” 11

 C. Plaintiffs also fail to allege that EisnerAmper had any involvement with respect to five of the funds whose securities are at issue (AIOF II, ACOF, AEIF, APCF, and AMLF) or to sales by any Aequitas entity in 2014 or 2015. 12

 D. The claims based on ¶ 190(b) & (c) of the Amended Complaint should also be dismissed because Plaintiffs have failed to identify any untrue or misleading statement relating to any sale that EisnerAmper could possibly have aided. 15

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Am. W. Sec., Inc.</i> , 265 Or. 514, 510 P.2d 838 (1973).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Adamson v. Lang</i> , 236 Or. 511, 389 P.2d 39 (1964).....	7
<i>Ahern v. Gaussoin</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Or. 1985).....	7
<i>Ainslie v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A.</i> , 148 Or. App. 162, 939 P.2d 125 (1997).....	7
<i>Ainslie v. Spolyar</i> , 144 Or. App. 134, 926 P.2d 822 (1996).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Cox v. Holcomb Family Ltd. Partnership</i> , No. 1308-12201 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2010).....	10
<i>Fakhrdai v. Mason</i> , 72 Or. App. 681, 696 P.2d 1164 (1985).....	8, 19
<i>In re Nat'l Cent. Fin. Enter.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	12
<i>In re Nat'l Cent. Fin. Enter., Inc. Inv. Litig.</i> 541 F. Supp. 2d 986 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	7
<i>In re Rigel Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Nay ex rel. Thiele v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 10264 (RMB), 2006 WL 2109467 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2006).....	14
<i>Mann v. St. Laurent</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Or. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Monroe v. Hughes</i> , 860 F. Supp. 733 (D. Or. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10

Prince v. Brydon,
307 Or. 146, 764 P.2d 1370 (1988)..... 8, 19

State v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
241 Or. App. 107 (2011),
rev'd on other grounds, 353 Or. 1, 292 P.3d 525 (2012) 12

State ex rel. Oregon State Treasurer v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
269 Or. App. 31, 346 P.3d 504 (2015) 10

Statutes

ORS 59.115..... 12

ORS 59.115(1)(b) 3, 15

ORS 59.115(3) *passim*

ORS 59.135..... 3, 10, 15

ORS 59.137..... 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 1, 3, 14, 15, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

GAO Report (August 4, 2010), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10948t.pdf> 17

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, “Investor Publications: All About Auditors,”
<https://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/aboutauditors.htm>..... 8, 9
